If approved by the governing body of the city prior to November 1, 1983, the city of Minneapolis may exempt from taxation property located within the city not exceeding one acre which has been acquired to replace property acquired by a housing and redevelopment authority under chapter 462, as part of a redevelopment project, and which is owned and operated by a nonprofit organization whose general purpose is to sponsor and encourage activities in connection with a particular ethnic heritage; if the property is used primarily as a meeting facility, social hall, or recreational facility by the group and the property is not used for residential purposes on either a temporary or permanent basis. An exemption from taxes granted under this section shall be limited in time to 15 years. The city may require the owner of the property to pay an amount in lieu of taxes.

Sec. 45. REPEALER.

(a) Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 272.022; 272.023; 272.024; 273.13, subdivision 18; 273.23; 273.24; 273.28; 273.29; 273.29; 273.30; 273.31; 273.34; 273.44; 273.45; 273.52; 288.01; 288.02; 288.03; 288.04; 288.05; and 473F.04, are repealed.

(b) <u>Minnesota</u> Statutes <u>1982</u>, <u>section</u> <u>291.07</u>, <u>subdivision</u> <u>3</u>, <u>is</u> <u>repealed</u>. Sec. 46. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 15, 19, and 20 are effective July 1, 1983. Sections 3, 8 to 11, 14, and 16 are effective for taxes levied in 1983 and thereafter, payable in 1984 and thereafter. Sections 5, 7, 18, 31 to 36, 42 and 45, clause (a) are effective the day after final enactment. Section 13 is effective for assessments made in 1984 and thereafter for taxes payable in 1985 and thereafter. Section 17 is effective for settlements made after July 1, 1983. Sections 21, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, and 41 are effective August 1, 1983. Section 22 is effective for estates of decedents dying after December 31, 1982. Sections 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 45, clause (b) are effective for estates of decedents dying on or after July 1, 1983. Section 29 is effective January 1, 1983. Section 43 is effective for plats filed after July 1, 1983. Section 44 is effective after approval by the city council of the city of Minneapolis on the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Approved June 1, 1983

CHAPTER 223 - S.F.No. 271

An act relating to Hennepin county; providing for the conduct of a public safety communications service; repealing Laws 1947, chapter 371, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: Section 1. PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

779

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Hennepin county may establish and rent, lease, construct, equip, and maintain a radio broadcasting station or stations, with land-fixed repeater stations and other necessary communication equipment, to be used for public safety communications. It may acquire land by gift, purchase, or condemnation for use as a site for the stations. Public safety communications may include police, fire, highway maintenance, emergency medical service, and other communications as determined by the county board.

Sec. 2. POLICY AND OPERATIONS.

The public safety communications system shall be under the direction of the sheriff. Public safety communications policies may be established by the board of county commissioners.

Sec. 3. EXTENSION OF SERVICES; CHARGES.

Public safety communications services may be extended to any statutory or home rule charter city within the county, and to any adjoining county or statutory or home rule charter city in an adjoining county, upon the written request of its governing body to the Hennepin county board. All the communications equipment used in connection with the extended service shall, unless otherwise provided by the Hennepin county board, be owned, maintained, and serviced by Hennepin county. The board with the advice of the sheriff may establish a charge for extended public safety communications services pursuant to Laws 1979, chapter 198, article II, section 8.

Sec. 4. DUTIES OF SHERIFF.

The sheriff shall broadcast all public safety dispatches and reports which, in the sheriff's opinion, relate to public safety communications.

Sec. 5. REPEAL.

Laws 1947, chapter 371, as amended by Laws 1949, chapter 223, Laws 1951, chapter 612, and Laws 1955, chapter 731, is repealed.

Sec. 6. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the Hennepin county board.

Approved June 1, 1983

ţ

CHAPTER 224 - S.F.No. 278

An act relating to Hennepin county; providing for financing of motor vehicle parking facilities; authorizing the issuance of general obligation or revenue bonds of the county; authorizing the construction of one off-street parking facility within the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1969, chapter 1037, section 1, subdivisions 1 and 2, and by adding a subdivision.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.